

GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Narrative: INITIAL REPORT - 1

Subject: MCNAIR #9610 Author: 09610 MCNAIR, JORDAN Related date/time: Friday, 2019-Aug-02 00:01

On Thursday August 1, 2019 at approximately 22:45, police attended 5700 Valley Way in the city of Niagara Falls for an information call.

Police attended and met with the complainant, According to an image text message his daughter, According to an image text message received to According to the complained that his ex-partner, According QCONCENTRATE of the complained that his ex-partner, According for approximately one and a half years. According to mention that the new partner, According to the incident to police.

explained that he does have a law enforcement background and identified reasons for his concerns. XXXXX stated that he believed XXXX was flagged caution victor, foxtrot on CPIC and wanted to make police aware of these cautions prior to explaining the incident.

then identified his concerns toward to by providing police with an image of the text message received by to on July 31. The message was written on a white blank sheet of paper being held by one of to is children, to is (approx. 9). (approx. 9). (approx. 7). The image also contained the arm of to is brother, (approx. 7). The image stated, "I just made a camp on Minecraft and if tells u to see his in game dick say "NO!" - tells u to see his in game dick say "NO!" - tells u what happened next - tells u to see his in game dick will probably tell u what happened next - tells u to tells u to tells u to tells u to see his in game dick say will probably tell u what happened next - tells u to tells u to tells u to tell the tells u to tell the tells u to tells that this was not his worry. The worry of the cell phone number of tells and that this tells u to tell tells u the tell tells u tells u tells u the tells u tells u tells tells u tells tells u tells tells u tells tells u t

stated that he believed this may be the gateway to additional messages from \times to \times to \times n explained that the past of \times worried him and thus the reason for reporting this information to police.

explained that he has a good working relationship with his ex-partner, and this is very unorthodox for her to allow. mentioned that a child custody agreement was recently put in place as well. The agreement mentioned that is to have visitation rights with and her sister,

shall not be left un-supervised with Karaka during any of the access

times."



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

k is very worried about k and k visiting with k as he is unsure what he is capable of. Police advised k to speak with his lawyer in relation to the wording of the custody agreement and if an issue was present to rectify it immediately. Police advised if any safety concerns for his children existed, he would need to contact his lawyers and police immediately. Police advised against breaching the child custody agreement but the safety of the children is the ultimate decision.

Furthermore, stated that the mother of and , and , for the immediate future in relation to the message as well.

Police obtained copies of the image received, a description of the family members involved from XXXXX and a copy of the custody agreement. Police have copied these items into the call for future reference.

In conclusion, stated that he believed this may be the first step toward negative incidents from since in the future. Some wanted to make police aware of the information. Police advised stated to report anything suspicious in the future and he agreed to. Stated that he also blocked stated that he also blocked phone number on the phone of stated will be doing the same on phone.

Please forward to child abuse for a possible follow-up.

This concludes this report and it is simply for informational purposes.



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Narrative: INITIAL REPORT - 2

Subject: CAU REVIEW Author: 09364 MITCHELL, ANDREW Related date/time: Friday, 2019-Aug-02 12:28

On Friday August 2, 2019 D/C Mitchell of the Niagara Regional Police Child Abuse Unit reviewed the initial report submitted. A copy of the report was sent to Family and Children Services for information purposes and potential follow up as at this point it does not appear that a criminal offence has been committed and no further action will be taken by CAU.



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

<u>Clearance Information</u>

Agency: NRPS

Cleared on: Saturday, 2019-Aug-03 CCJS Status: CLOSED - NON-CCJS INCIDENT TYPE Cleared by Officer(s): MCNAIR, JORDAN and ROSBOROUGH, MARTYN Complainant/Victim notified: No



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Follow Up Report # 1

Assignment Information

Assigned to: 09610 MCNAIR, JORDAN Rank: CONSTABLE Capacity: CRITIQUE Org unit: 2 DIST UNIFORM D PLT Assigned on: Friday, 2019-Aug-02 08:29 by: 09948 USKIN, CATHY Report due on: Saturday, 2019-Aug-10 Remarks: PLEASE COMPLETE RELEASE TRACKING AND SEND COPY OF REPORT TO FACS

Submission/Approval Information

Submitted on: Saturday, 2019-Aug-03 Checked by: 09214 ROSBOROUGH, MARTYN Approved on: Saturday, 2019-Aug-03 by: 09214 ROSBOROUGH, MARTYN Followup status: CONCLUDED

<u>Victim/Complainant Information</u>

Complainant/Victim notified: No



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Follow Up Report # 2

Assignment Information

Assigned to: 09364 MITCHELL, ANDREW Rank: CONSTABLE Capacity: INVESTIGATE Org unit: CHILD ABUSE UNIT Assigned on: Friday, 2019-Aug-02 12:32 by: 09364 MITCHELL, ANDREW Report due on: Saturday, 2019-Aug-31 Remarks: REVIEW AND SENT TO FACS

Submission/Approval Information

Submitted on: Monday, 2019-Aug-05 10:39 Checked by: 09127 ATAMANYK, BRETT Approved on: Monday, 2019-Aug-12 by: 09127 ATAMANYK, BRETT Followup status: CONCLUDED

<u>Victim/Complainant Information</u>

Complainant/Victim notified: No



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Follow Up Report # 3

Assignment Information

Assigned to: 09610 MCNAIR, JORDAN Rank: CONSTABLE Capacity: RECORDS REQUEST Org unit: 1 DIST UNIFORM A PLT Assigned on: Thursday, 2021-Mar-25 11:31 by: 08304 PANIAGUA, KRISTY Report due on: Thursday, 2021-Apr-01 Remarks: FWD UNREDACTED DBN TO 8304@NIAGARAPOLICE.CA- DON'T ATTACH TO GO

Submission/Approval Information

Submitted on: Tuesday, 2021-Apr-06 22:25 Checked by: 08304 PANIAGUA, KRISTY Approved on: Wednesday, 2021-Apr-07 by: 08304 PANIAGUA, KRISTY Followup status: CONCLUDED

<u>Victim/Complainant Information</u>

Complainant/Victim notified: No



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

Follow Up Report # 4

Assignment Information

Assigned to: 09364 MITCHELL, ANDREW Rank: CONSTABLE Capacity: RECORDS REQUEST Org unit: 3 DIST UNIFORM A PLT Assigned on: Thursday, 2021-Mar-25 11:32 by: 08304 PANIAGUA, KRISTY Report due on: Thursday, 2021-Apr-01 Remarks: FWD UNREDACTED DBN TO 8304@NIAGARAPOLICE.CA- DON'T ATTACH TO GO

Submission/Approval Information

Submitted on: Sunday, 2021-Mar-28 04:44 Checked by: 08304 PANIAGUA, KRISTY Approved on: Monday, 2021-Mar-29 by: 08304 PANIAGUA, KRISTY Followup status: CONCLUDED

<u>Victim/Complainant Information</u>

Complainant/Victim notified: No



GO# 2019-74781

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

*** END OF HARDCOPY ***